

No. 37507-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DOUGLAS MERINO,

Appellant.

09 JUL 22 11:15:00
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *MM*

COURT REPORTER
JULY 22 2009

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Christine Pomeroy, Judge
Cause No. 07-1-00948-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Carol La Verne
Attorney for Respondent

2000 Lakeridge Drive S.W.
Olympia, Washington 98502
(360) 786-5540

PM 7-26-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

C. ARGUMENT..... 8

 1. The charging documents were constitutionally sufficient, particularly under the standard of review applied when those documents are challenged for the first time on appeal..... 8

 2. The State produced sufficient evidence at trial to support a conviction for conspiracy to commit first degree theft and for attempted first degree theft. 13

 3. The court properly admitted statements, offered by the State, made by unavailable co-conspirators. The court was also correct in excluding the evidence offered by Merino to impeach the unavailable co-conspirator or to support his theory that the conspiracy was among the Varners and did not include him. 16

 4. A defendant cannot withdraw from a conspiracy after the crime is complete, which occurs when any act is done in furtherance of the conspiracy. Similarly, an attempted theft is completed when the defendant takes a substantial step toward committing that crime. In neither instance does the evidence show that Merino withdrew or abandoned the crimes..... 26

 5. There was no juror or prosecutor misconduct. The evidence which Merino cites in support of his claim is a complete misstatement of the facts 32

6. The court did not abuse its discretion by refusing to find that the two convictions constitute the same criminal conduct for purposes of calculating Merino's offender score..... 41

D. CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	21
<u>United States v. Calaway</u> , 524 F.2d 609, 613.(9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 424 U.S. 967 (1976).....	22
<u>U.S. v. Freie</u> , 545 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1976).....	31

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).....	41
<u>State v. Bencivenga</u> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 709, 974 P.2d 832 (1999).....	14
<u>State v. Boyd</u> , 160 Wn.2d 424, 158 P.3d 54 (2007).....	37, 39
<u>State v. Burke</u> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	32
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	14
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	14
<u>State v. Dennison</u> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 810 P.2d 193 (1990).....	35
<u>State v. Dunaway</u> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....	41

<u>State v. Fisher,</u> 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	35
<u>State v. Green,</u> 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	14
<u>State v. Guloy,</u> 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	17
<u>State v. Handley,</u> 115 Wn.2d 275, 796 P.2d 1266 (1990).....	26, 42
<u>State v. King,</u> 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 756 (1986).....	20
<u>Kjorsvik,</u> 117 Wn.2d at 105-06	11
<u>State v. Kjorsvik,</u> 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	10
<u>State v. Kirkman,</u> 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	23
<u>State v. Noltie,</u> 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991).....	11
<u>State v. Palomo,</u> 113 Wn.2d 789, 783 P.2d 575 (1989).....	16
<u>State v. Porter,</u> 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	41
<u>State v. Salinas,</u> 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	13, 14
<u>State v. St. Pierre,</u> 111 Wn.2d 105, 759 P.2d 383 (1988).....	18

State v. Vike,
125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....41

State v. Williams,
162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007).....10

Decisions Of The Court Of Appeals

State v. Barnes,
85 Wn. App 638, 932 P.2d 669 (1997).....16

State v. Brown,
45 Wn. App. 571, 726 P.2d 60 (1986).....16

State v. Earl,
142 Wn. App. 768, 177 P.3d 132 (2008).....32

State v. King,
113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002).....19

State v. Miller,
35 Wn. App. 567, 668 P.2d 606 (1983).....21

State v. Palmer,
95 Wn. App. 187, 975 P.2d 1038 (1999).....41

State v. Rangel-Reyes,
119 Wn. App. 494, 81 P.3d 157 (2003).....22

State v. Rhode,
63 Wn. App. 630, 821 P.2d 492 (1991).....10

State v. Sanchez-Guillen,
135 Wn. App. 636, 145 P.3d 406 (2006).....17

State v. Sims,
59 Wn. App. 127, 796 P.2d 434 (1990).....10

State v. Stubsjoen,
48 Wn. App. 139, 738 P.2d 306 (1987).....24

<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	14
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 131 Wn. App. 488, 128 P.3d 98 (2006).....	17

Statutes and Rules

CrR 4.7(a).....	12
ER 801.....	23, 25
ER 806.....	25
ER 801(d)(2)(v).....	17, 18, 23
RCW 5.45.020.....	21
RCW 9.41.010.....	9
RCW 9.94A.589(1).....	40
RCW 9A.08.020(5)(b).....	26
RCW 9A.28.020(1).....	8, 9
RCW 9A.28.040.....	9
RCW 9A.28.040(1).....	9, 26
RCW 9A.56.030(1)(a).....	8, 9
